Future fleet
2020

Transport
capacity
2020

Fleet for A1,
A2… in
2020

Compare

Estimates of future CO2 emissions from international shipping

69

ships. On the other hand, when there is a shortage of transport capacity and rates are
high, increasing speed is a way of meeting transport demand.

The vessel speed in operation will be determined by economic considerations
including freight rates, bunker prices, and other fixed and variable costs. For instance,
in a situation where bunker prices are increasing and transport capacity grows faster
than demand, market-driven speed reductions may be expected. Also, in the long-term
perspective, if fuel costs are expected to increase relative to other costs, the fleet may
be expected to adapt by expanding and reducing speed and vice versa.

The scenario model incorporates possible market-driven speed changes based on
assumptions for 2020 and 2050 regarding the fleet average speed relative to the
current fleet average speed. This set of speed reduction values was used across all
scenario families.

Table 41. Scenario Inputs: Fleet average market-driven speed changes

2050 All scenarios
 Base High Low

Inter Continental   -10 %  - 20 % 0

Coastwise shipping - 10 % - 20 % 0

Container - 20 % - 40 % 0

2020 All scenarios
 Base High Low

Inter Continental   -5 %  - 10 % 0

Coastwise shipping - 5 % - 10 % 0

Container - 10 % - 20 % 0

The net efficiency gain from the speed reduction is modelled by assuming a third
power relationship between speed and power. Since changes to vessel speed affect the
transport capacity of the ship, the model adjusts the fleet size in order to maintain a
constant fleet productivity. As a simplification, the speed reduction is also applied to
auxiliary power although this results in a slight overestimation of the benefit. The net
effect of speed reductions and other measures is shown in Table 43.

3.4.2.3 Ship design, technology and operation

Improvements can be made to new and existing ships to increase their energy